MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP, 115

RESOLVES, 1961

Chapter 113

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys to Match Federal Funds Provided Under Title X of the National Defense Education Act.

National Defense Education Act; Appropriation for. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund of the State the sum of \$17,707 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and \$18,929 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963 for the purpose of matching federal funds made available for research and the improvement of statistical data for education under the provisions of Title X of the National Defense Education Act in accordance with the following schedule:

Year	Title	Purpose	P.S.	Other	Capital
61-62 62-63	X X	Improvement of Educ. Statistics Improvement of Educ. Statistics		\$ 5,075 7,075	
		Total \$36,636 =	\$23,016	\$12,150	\$1,470

and be it further

Resolved: That these funds be a continuing carrying account to the first fiscal year following the year for which the appropriation was made; and be it further

Resolved: That upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based on work programs submitted to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of this appropriation on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 114

RESOLVE, in Favor of Levite Pelletier of St. David.

Levite Pelletier; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$225 to be paid to Levite Pelletier, of St. David, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for destruction of his car by a state ward.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 115

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of New Sweden for Aid Extended Ronald Tirrell.

Town of New Sweden; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$568.15 to

RESOLVES, 1961

CHAP. 118

be paid to the Town of New Sweden for support and medical care furnished Ronald Tirrell.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 116

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Woodland for Aid Extended to Ronald Tirrell.

Town of Woodland; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$114.20 to be paid to the Town of Woodland for supplies and medical care furnished Ronald Tirrell.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 117

RESOLVE, In Favor of the Town of Minot.

Town of Minot; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$183.80 to be paid to the Town of Minot to reimburse the town for aid given to Avis Victoria Skidgel, state pauper.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 118

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Supplement Federal Vocational Funds for Area Education Programs for Apprentices and Other Adult Workers.

Department of Education; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and the sum of \$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963 to supplement present vocational funds in reimbursing local administrative units for classes of related instruction for apprentices or for classes of technical or related instruction for other adult workers when such classes enroll persons not residents of the area within the jurisdiction of the administrative unit sponsoring the class. Rates of reimbursement, established by the State Board of Education, will reimburse the local administrative unit partially or in full for expenditures made on account of nonresident students.